2. Response to Comments

2.  Response to Comments

Section 15088 of the CEQA Guidelines requires the Lead Agency (City of Newport Beach) to evaluate
comments on environmental issues received from public agencies and interested parties who reviewed
the DEIR and prepare written responses.

This section provides all written responses received on the DEIR and the City of Newport Beach’s
responses to each comment.

Comment letters and specific comments are given letters and numbers for reference purposes. Where
sections of the DEIR are excerpted in this document, the sections are shown indented. Changes to the
DEIR text are shown in underlined text for additions and strikeeut for deletions.

The following is a list of agencies and persons that submitted comments on the DEIR during the public
review period.

Number
Reference Commenting Person/Agency Date of Comment Page No.
Agencies
A0 State Clearinghouse October 25, 2012 2-3
A1 Newport-Mesa Unified School District September 19, 2012 2-9
A2 Native American Heritage Commission September 20, 2012 2-13
A3 Airport Land Use Commission of Orange County October 15, 2012 2-21
A4 Santa Ana Unified School District October 16, 2012 2-25
A5 Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board October 16, 2012 2-31
A6 City of Irvine October 17, 2012 2-39
A7 California Department of Transportation October 24, 2012 2-45
A8 Irvine Ranch Water District October 24, 2012 2-53
A9 University of California Irvine October 24, 2012 2-57
A10 South Coast Air Quality Management District October 25, 2012 2-61
Organizations
01 John S. Adams & Associates October 23, 2012 2-69
02 Canopi, LLC October 23, 2012 2-81
03 Olen October 24, 2012 2-85
04 Kennedy Commission October 24, 2012 2-89
05 Saunders Property Company October 24, 2012 2-95
06 4200 Von Karman, LLC October 24, 2012 2-99
07 MIG Real Estate October 24, 2012 2-103
08 PRES Companies October 24, 2012 2-107
09 The Gas Company October 25, 2012 2-111
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Number
Reference Commenting Person/Agency Date of Comment Page No.

Individuals

1 Kimberly A. Jameson, Ph.D. October 6, 2012 2-115

12 Bruce Asper September 2012 2-119

13 Debbie Stevens October 23, 2012 2-123

14 Whitney Allen October 23, 2012 2-135

15 Roger Stone October 24, 2012 2-139

16 James B. Hasty October 24, 2012 2-143

Note: Responses to Comment Letters A6, A7 and A9 will be submitted to the Planning Commission separately.
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LETTER A0 - State Clearinghouse (3 pages)

OF PLi,
@ gy,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA g‘}’ Mi‘%ﬂ;

) g -

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE of PLANNING AND RESEARCH s PWR ¢

&
STATE CLEARINGHOUSE AND PLANNING UNIT o c.uw*‘“'
EDMUND G. BROWN JR. KEN ALEX
GOVERNOR Q.EC'ENED 8y DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY

October 25, 2012

ocT 29 .7

Rosalinh Ung @, DEVELOSUEN
City of Newport Beach Op .
3300 Newport Boulevard NEwpO
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

Subject: Uptown Newport
SCHi#: 2010051094

Dear Rosalinh Ung:

The State Clearinghouse submitted the above named Draft EIR to selected stale agencies for review. On
the enclosed Document Details Report please note that the Clearinghouse has listed the state agencies that
reviewed your document. The review period closed on October 24, 2012, and the comments from the
responding agency (ies) is (are) enclosed. If this comment package is not in order, please notify the State
Clearinghouse immediately. Please refer to the project’s ten-digit State Clearinghouse number in future

correspondence so that we may respond promptly.
Please note that Section 21104(c) of the California Public Resources Code states that:

“A responsible or other public agency shall only make substantive comments regarding those
activities involved in a project which are within an area of expertise of the agency or whichare | pg-
required to be cartied out or approved by the agency. Those comments shall be supported by
specific documentation.”

These comments are forwarded for use in preparing your final environmental document, Should you need
mare information or clarification of the enclosed comments, we recommend that you contact the

commenting agency directly.
This letter acknowledges that you have complied with the State Clearinghouse review requirements for

draft environmental documents, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. Please contact the
State Clearinghonse at (916) 445-0613 if you have any questions regarding the environmental review

process.
Sincerely,

 al  an
Scott Morgan

Director, State Clearinghouse

Enclosures
cc: Resources Agency
1400 10th Street  P.0,Box 3044 Sacramento, California 95812-3044
(916) 445-0613  FAX (916) 323-3018 www.opr.cagov
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2. Response to Comments

State Clearinghouse Data Base

SCH# 2010051094
Project Title  Uplown Newport
Lead Agency Newporl Beach, City of
Type EIR Draft EIR }
Description  The proposed Uptown Newport project would consists of mixed uses with up to 1,244 residential units,

11,500 f of neighborhood-serving retail space, and ~two acres of park space. Proposed buildings
would range from 30 feet to 75 feet in height; with residential towers up to 150 feet high (13 stories).
Residential product types would be for-sale products with a mix of townhomes, mid-and high-rise
condominiums, and affordable housing. In addition to neighborhood-serving retail, the vision for the
project is to incorporate an upscale, sit-down restaurant within the 11,500 sf commercial development.
Two parks tolaling ~2 acres would be developed, as well as landscaped area surrounding proposed
buildings. Parks and landscaped areas would be accessible to the public but privately owned. Access
to the site would be from Jamboree Road, Birch Street, and Von Karman Avenue.

Lead Agency Contact

Name Rosalinh Ung
Ageney  City of Newport Beach
Phone (949} 644-3208 Fax
email rung@newportbeach.ca.gov
Address 3300 Newport Boulevard )
City Newport Beach State CA  Zip 92658-8915
Project Location
County Orange
City Newporl Beach
Region
Lat/Long 33°39'45"N/117°51'37"W
Cross Streets  Jamboree Road and Fairchild Road
Parcel No.
Township 65 Range 9W Section 7 Base SBB&M
Proximity to:
Highways 1-405, SR-65, SR-73
Airports  John Wayne Airport
Railways
Waterways San Diego Creek, Barranca Channel, Upper Newport Bay
Schools 5 private/Parochial Schools/1 public ES
Land Use LU: Z: GP: Industrial: Koll Cenler Planned Community (PC-15): Mixed Use Horizontal-2 (MU-H2)
Project Issues  Aesthetlic/Visual; Air Quality; Archaeologic-Histeric; Biological Resources; Drainage/Absorption; Flood
Plain/Flocding; Forest Land/Fire Hazard; Geologic/Seismic; Noise; Population/Housing Balance;
Public Services; Recreation/Parks; Schools/Universities; Sewer Capacily; Soil
Erosion/Compaction/Grading; Solid Waste; Toxic/Hazardous; Traffic/Circulation; Vegetation; Water
Quality; Water Supply; Wildlife; Growth Inducing; Landuse; Cumulative Effecls
Reviewing Resources Agency; Department of Fish and Game, Region 5; Office of Historic Preservation;
Agencies Department of Parks and Recreation; Department of Water Resources; Office of Emergency

Management Agency, California; Caltrans, Division of Aeronaulics; California Highway Patrol; Caltrans,
District 12; Department of Housing and Community Development; State Water Resources Control
Board, Division of Water Rights; Department of Toxic Substances Control; Regional Water Quality

= et atmms Bdadba | ;e M amamiccinn
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““"Document Details Repori
State Clearinghouse Data Base
Date Received 09/10/2012 Start of Review 09/10/2012 End of Review 10/24/2012
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AO. Response to Comments from State Clearinghouse, Scott Morgan, Director, dated October
25, 2012

AO0-1 The comment acknowledges that the City of Newport Beach has complied with State
Clearinghouse review requirements for the DEIR, pursuant to CEQA. This comment
also acknowledges that the State Clearinghouse received the DEIR and submitted it
to select state agencies for review. Comment acknowledged.
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LETTER A1 — Newport Mesa Unified School District (2 pages)

NEWPORT-MESA Unified School District

' 2985 Bear Street @ Costa Mesa o California 92626 o (714) 424-5000
- BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Dana Black e Dave Brooks ¢ Walt Davenport
Martha Fluor e Katrina Foley e Judy Franco » Karen Yelsey

Frederick Navarro, Ed.D., Superintendent

q\ECEW'ED &)

COMMUNITY

SEP 24 2012

September 19, 2012

) @, DEVELOPME
Ms Resalinh Ung, Associate Planner f’}. L 62'

City of Newport Beach
3300 Newport Boulevard
Newport Beach, California 92658-8915

o o
i NEwpoRY ®

RE: Response of the Newport-Mesa Unified School District to the Uptown Newport Draft EIR dated
September, 2012

Dear Ms Ung:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment upon the Draft EIR for the propesed Uptown Newport
Project. On behalf of the Newport-Mesa Unified School District | would like to offer the following
points of clarification:

1. The proposed project is not within the jurisdiction of the Newport-Mesa Unified School
Bistrict (NMUSD). It is within the Santa Ana Unified School District (SAUSD). As such, | A1-1
Newport-Mesa will not be serving the students to be generated by the project.

2. Please be advised that Newport-Mesa does not accept inter-district applications for
students who do not reside within the NMUSD boundaries due to funding constraints, |A1-2
Again, Newport-Mesa will not be serving the students to be generated by the project.

3. While the Draft EIR, under the heading of "Expansion of NMUSD Boundaries” on page 5-
12-21, discusses the general procedure for transfer of territory from one school district to
another, the discussion is complete only if read in its entirety in accompaniment with
section 2.1.5 of the School Impacts and Mitigation Sludy, attached to the Draft EIR as
Appendix L. The latter document makes clear, as the body of the Draft EIR does not, that A1-3
there are many considerations which apply in any proposal to shift territory from one school
district to another. One significant consideration is the agreement of the school districts
invelved as to whether the proposed shift is acceptable. It is a rare instance when any
change in school district boundaries occurs without the agreement of the boards of
education of both districts. No such discussions have occurred to date between NMUSD
and SAUSD.

4. The information regarding NMUSD generation rates and the availability of capacily in | g1.4
NMUSD schools, while factually correct, is not directly relevant to the larger consideration
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of the Draft EIR. NMUSD has no jurisdiction, nor any obligation to serve the students from

the proposed project. Al-4
Consequently, in that the Project area is not within NMUSD borders, the students generated by the contd

Project will have no fereseeable eligibility to be served by NMUSD.

Please let me know if there are any questions.

Paul H. Reed
Deputy Superintendent and Chief Business Official
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A1,

Response to Comments from Newport Mesa Unified School District, Paul H. Reed, Deputy
Superintendent and Chief Business Official, dated September 19, 2012.

A1-1

A1-2

A1-3

The DEIR correctly indicates that the project site is within the service boundary of the
Santa Ana Unified School District (SAUSD). The City acknowledges the Newport
Mesa Unified School District’s (NMUSD’s) clarification that Newport-Mesa will not be
serving students generated by the Uptown Newport project.

Comment acknowledged.

The commenter is correct in noting that the DEIR description under Expansion of
NMUSD Boundaries is not complete without the context as provided in the School
Impacts and Mitigation Report prepared by Jeanette C. Justus Associates and
included in Appendix L of the DEIR. The DEIR text has been supplemented to
describe the process and findings required to reorganize school district boundaries
include comment noted (see Chapter 3.0, Revisions to the Draft EIR) include
Comment noted. As included in the supplemental text, four types of reorganization
proposals exist, and proposals must show that the district:

* will have a sufficient number of pupils enrolled,

* will be organized on the basis of a substantial identity,

* will result in an equitable division of property and facilities,

* will preserve its ability to educate students in an integrated environment and will
not promote racial or ethnic discrimination or segregation,

* will not increase in costs to the state as a result of the proposed reorganization,

* will continue to promote sound education performance and will not significantly
disrupt the educational program,

* will not increase school facilities costs as result of the proposed reorganization
* is not designed for purposes to significantly increase property values,

* and will continue to promote sound fiscal management and not cause a
substantial negative effect on the fiscal status.

It is also acknowledged that no discussions have yet occurred between NMUSD and
SAUSD regarding any potential district boundary changes.

Comment acknowledged.
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